UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE INFLUENCE OF THICKNESS
ON MILD STEEL IN RAPID
COOLING PROCESS

NIK IQLIMA BINTI NIK MOHD
ZAKI

Diploma

March 2022



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my diploma
and for helping me in completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My
gratitude and thanks towards my supervisor, Mr. Ts. Mohd Arzaimiruddin Ariffin for
his invaluable guidance, advices and suggestions throughout the work. Without his

guidance and suggestions, the project would not succeed.

Last but not least, this dissertation is dedicated to my father and mother for the vision
and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you.
Alhamdulillah.



ABSTRACT

Mild steel has become very important and mostly used in the development of industry. Even
the mild steel is commonly used in industries and manufacturing, but it is rarely to be
the best choice since it has drawbacks such as low hardness and low strength. These
drawbacks can be improved by rapid cooling process. This project aims to study the
hardness and observe the microstructures of mild steel specimen with different thicknesses
after rapid cooling process. The range thicknesses of mild steel specimen of 5 mm to 6 mm
and 10 mm to 11 mm with two different geometries which are cuboid geometry and
cylinder geometry were heated in a furnace to austenite region before immediately
quenched in water to cool to room temperature. The microstructure of specimens was
observed and the hardness was tested after the process. The results show that water quench
produced martensite. The thin specimen of water quench formed a small grain size
compared to thick specimen. Since the thin specimen has the hardest formation of
martensite than the thick specimen, so the higher hardness surface lies on thin specimen.

Thus the rapid cooling process is important to produce the hardest steel.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Objectives

Scope of Work
Significance of Study

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

23
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

Material

Internal Structure Before and After Heat Treatment
2.2.1 Ferrite

222 Austenite

223 Carbon

224 Martensite

Heat Treatment

Rapid Cooling Process

Microstructural Changes

Heat Treatment Effect on Mild Steel

Effect of Different Thicknesses on Hardness and Microstructure
Testing on Mechanical Properties

2.8.1 Hardness Test

Vi

Page

ii
iii

iv

vi

ix

W W NN = -

C O &KX XX XX 93 9 & & Yy W



2.8.2 Vickers Hardness Test

CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY

3.1
32

33

34

3.5

Introduction

Specimens Preparations

3.2.1 Specimen Design Drawing
3.2.2 Fabrication of Material Design
3.2.3 Turning

3.24 Cutting

3.2.5 Milling

Heat Treatment

3.3.1 Heat Treatment Setup
3.3.2 Rapid Cooling Process
Microstructure Inspection

3.4.1 Grinding

3.42 Polishing

3.4.3 Etching

3.4.3 Microstructure Observation

Hardness Test

CHAPTER FOUR : RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2

43

Introduction
Microstructure Analysis
4.2.1 Cylinder Geometry
422 Cuboid Geometry
Hardness Test Analysis
43.1 Cylinder Geometry
432 Cuboid Geometry

CHAPTER FIVE : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1
52

Conclusions

Recommendations

Vil

10
10
10
10
12
12
12
13
13
14
14
14
14
15
16
16
16

18
18
18
18
19
20
20
22

25
25
25



