UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE INFLUENCE OF THICKNESS ON MILD STEEL IN RAPID COOLING PROCESS

NIK IQLIMA BINTI NIK MOHD ZAKI

Diploma

March 2022

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my diploma and for helping me in completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks towards my supervisor, Mr. Ts. Mohd Arzaimiruddin Ariffin for his invaluable guidance, advices and suggestions throughout the work. Without his guidance and suggestions, the project would not succeed.

Last but not least, this dissertation is dedicated to my father and mother for the vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. Alhamdulillah.

ABSTRACT

Mild steel has become very important and mostly used in the development of industry. Even the mild steel is commonly used in industries and manufacturing, but it is rarely to be the best choice since it has drawbacks such as low hardness and low strength. These drawbacks can be improved by rapid cooling process. This project aims to study the hardness and observe the microstructures of mild steel specimen with different thicknesses after rapid cooling process. The range thicknesses of mild steel specimen of 5 mm to 6 mm and 10 mm to 11 mm with two different geometries which are cuboid geometry and cylinder geometry were heated in a furnace to austenite region before immediately quenched in water to cool to room temperature. The microstructure of specimens was observed and the hardness was tested after the process. The results show that water quench produced martensite. The thin specimen of water quench formed a small grain size compared to thick specimen. Since the thin specimen has the hardest formation of martensite than the thick specimen, so the higher hardness surface lies on thin specimen. Thus the rapid cooling process is important to produce the hardest steel.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page			
CONFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR					
AUT	AUTHOR'S DECLARATION ABSTRACT				
ABS					
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES					
			LIST OF FIGURES		
			CIL		1
	Background of Study	1			
1.1	Problem Statement	1			
1.2	Objectives	2			
1.5	Scope of Work	2			
1.4	Significance of Study	3			
CHA	APTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW	5			
2.1	Material				
2.2	Internal Structure Before and After Heat Treatment	6			
	2.2.1 Ferrite	6			
	2.2.2 Austenite	6			
	2.2.3 Carbon	6			
	2.2.4 Martensite	6			
2.3	Heat Treatment	7			
2.4	Rapid Cooling Process	7			
2.5	Microstructural Changes				
2.6	Heat Treatment Effect on Mild Steel				
2.7	Effect of Different Thicknesses on Hardness and Microstructure				
2.8	Testing on Mechanical Properties	9			
	2.8.1 Hardness Test	9			

CHA	HAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Introduction		
3.2	Specimens Preparations		
	3.2.1	Specimen Design Drawing	10
	3.2.2	Fabrication of Material Design	12
	3.2.3	Turning	12
	3.2.4	Cutting	12
	3.2.5	Milling	13
3.3	Heat Treatment		13
	3.3.1	Heat Treatment Setup	14
	3.3.2	Rapid Cooling Process	14
3.4	Microstructure Inspection		14
	3.4.1	Grinding	14
	3.4.2	Polishing	15
	3.4.3	Etching	16
	3.4.3	Microstructure Observation	16
3.5	Hardn	ess Test	16
СНА	PTER F	FOUR : RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	18
4.1	Introdu	uction	18
4.2	Microstructure Analysis		18
	4.2.1	Cylinder Geometry	18
	4.2.2	Cuboid Geometry	19
4.3	Hardne	ess Test Analysis	20
	4.3.1	Cylinder Geometry	20
	4.3.2	Cuboid Geometry	22
СНА	PTER F	TIVE : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	25

9

5.1	Conclusions	25
5.2	Recommendations	25